

No. 05-547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER GENERAL COUNSELS OF THE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ**

NEAL MOLLEN *
CHARLES A. PATRIZIA
LISA J. BROWN
CHRISTOPHER T. TIMURA
PATRICK J. TOGNI
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700

* Counsel of Record

June 19, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE REMOVAL PROCESS NORMALLY, AND CRITICALLY, IS PREMISED UPON INDIVIDUALIZED DECISIONS ABOUT BOTH WHETHER AN ALIEN IS REMOV- ABLE AND WHETHER PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANT RELIEF FROM REMOVAL.....	5
II. WHERE A CONVICTION IS CLASSIFIED AS AN AGGRAVATED FELONY, INDI- VIDUALIZED DETERMINATIONS OF RE- LIEF FROM REMOVAL ARE GENERALLY PRECLUDED.....	7
III. ADMINISTRATIVE AND LOWER COURT DECISIONS HAVE CREATED CONFU- SION CONCERNING THE AGGRAVATED FELONY CATEGORY AND IMPROPERLY BROADENED ITS REACH.....	10
IV. AN IMPROPERLY BROAD READING OF THE AGGRAVATED FELONY CATEGORY INTERFERES WITH THE EXERCISE OF SOUND PROSECUTORIAL AND ADJUDI- CATORY JUDGMENT IN REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS.....	13
A. The Cancellation Process Example	13
B. Exercise of Discretion	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. THE RULE OF LENITY, LONG APPLIED IN DEPORTATION CASES, REINFORCES THE REASONS FOR APPLYING THE AGGRAVATED FELONY DEFINITION ONLY WHERE CONGRESS GAVE A CLEAR INDICATION THAT IT SHOULD APPLY.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Barrese v. Ryan</i> , 203 F. Supp. 880 (D. Conn. 1962).....	17
<i>In re C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998).....	14
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	17
<i>In re Davis</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 536 (BIA 1992).....	10
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)....	17
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	17
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	17
<i>In re K-V-D-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1163 (BIA 1999).....	10
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17
<i>Liao v. Rabbett</i> , 398 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>In re Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978).....	14
<i>Salazar-Regino v. Trominski</i> , 415 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Avalos</i> , 251 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Palacios-Suarez</i> , 418 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Phommachanh</i> , 91 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>In re Y-L, In re A-G, and In re R-S-R-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 270 (BIA 2002).....	9
<i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (BIA 2002).....	10
<i>In re Yeung</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 610 (BIA 1996).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
8 C.F.R. § 1239.2(f).....	6
6 U.S.C. § 521(a).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(c)(6)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8).....	9
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)	7
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	7
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002).....	2, 6
INA § 101(a)(43), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	8
INA § 101(a)(48), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)	10
INA § 101(f)(8)	9
INA § 208, 8 U.S.C. § 1158	6
INA § 212(c).....	11
INA § 212(h), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	7, 9
INA § 237(a)(2)(A)(i), (B)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2), (B).....	8, 10
INA § 237(a)(2)(B), 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....	8, 10
INA § 239, 8 U.S.C. § 1229	5
INA § 240, 8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	5, 9
INA § 240A(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	6
INA § 240A(a)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d).....	14
INA § 240A(a)(2) & (d), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	9, 14
INA § 240B, 8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	7
INA § 241(b)(3), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	6, 9
INA § 208(b)(2)(A)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)	9
INA § 208(b)(2)(B)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2).....	9
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Division C of Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-639 (1996).....	9
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)	7
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305 (1994)	7
